
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 23 January 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission & the 

Finance, Audit & Performance Committee 
 
 Mr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Mr PAS Hall (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mr Bessant 
Mrs WA Hall 
 

Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr MS Hulbert 
Mr DW Inman 
Mr K Morrell 
Mr K Nichols 
Mrs S Sprason 
Miss DM Taylor 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the Council Chamber on 
THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2013 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. Members of the 
Finance, Audit & Performance Committee are also invited to attend and take part in the debate. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  31 JANUARY 2013 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2012. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 (Pages 5 - 20) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

7. DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2013/14 (Pages 21 - 34) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

8. DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 (Pages 35 - 46) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

9. DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS (Pages 
47 - 68) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT THIRD QUARTER UPDATE (Pages 69 - 78) 

 Referred from the cancelled Finance, Audit & Performance meeting on 21 January. 

11. UPDATE ON BUSINESS RATES RETENTION & POOLING  

 Referred from the cancelled Finance, Audit & Performance Committee on 21 January 
(verbal update). 

12. COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR LOCAL PRECEPTING AUTHORITIES (Pages 79 - 84) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

13. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (Pages 85 - 102) 

 Referred from the cancelled Finance, Audit & Performance Committee of 21 January. 

14. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS UPDATE (Pages 103 - 106) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

15. PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 107 - 118) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

16. SIGNING UP TO CLIMATE LOCAL (Pages 119 - 122) 

 This report has been to the Scrutiny Environment Group and as such the Scrutiny 
Commission is asked to endorse the group’s recommendations before being presented to 
Executive. 

17. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2012-13 (Pages 123 - 128) 

 Work programme attached. 

18. MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2012 OF FINANCE, AUDIT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE (Pages 129 - 130) 

 For information only. 

19. MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2012 OF BARWELL & EARL 
SHILTON SCRUTINY GROUP (Pages 131 - 132) 

 For information only. 

20. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

-123 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

20 DECEMBER 2012 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr PAS Hall and Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr JG Bannister (for Mrs L Hodgkins), Mrs WA Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, 
Mr JS Moore (for Mr PR Batty), Mr K Morrell and Mr K Nichols 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE 
 
Officers in attendance: Katherine Bennett, Valerie Bunting, Rachel Burgess, Bill Cullen, 
Edwina Grant, Louisa Horton, Rebecca Owen, Sally Smith and Sharon Stacey 
 

317 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Batty, Bessant, Hodgkins 
and Sprason, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3: 
 
Councillor Bannister for Councillor Hodgkins 
Councillor Moore for Councillor Batty. 
 
It was also noted that Councillor Nichols would be arriving late. 
 

318 MINUTES  
 
It was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2012 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
319 ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chairman reported that he had agreed to accept an urgent item of business on the 
Council Tax base for local precepting authorities. 
 

320 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

321 LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members were informed of the progress and achievements of the Hinckley & Bosworth 
Local Strategic Partnership by the lead Borough councillor on the partnership, officers 
and partners. Many activities
[...]
 to be open from 9am to 9pm, and that there would be no 
decrease in visibility of officers on the beat – and in many areas the local officers would 
remain the same due to the good relationship they have already built with the 
community. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding comments made by the new Police & Crime 
Commissioner in the press in relation to anti-social behaviour in Barwell. Inspector 
Simons confirmed that he had expressed the same concerns, but had no input into the 
statements of the Police & Crime Commissioner – it was, however, noted that he had 
been invited to visit Barwell Community House to view the work there and the 
improvements within the community. 
 
Members endorsed the good work of the partnership and congratulated everyone 
involved. 
 

323 COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR LOCAL PRECEPTING AUTHORITIES  
 
The Scrutiny Commission was informed of financial arrangements for local precepting 
authorities in 2013/14. It was reported that parish councils would be able to raise their 
precept above 2% without the need for a referendum. Members were concerned with the 
new council tax system and that parish councils had been informed so late in the 
process. It was agreed that a full debate would be held at the next meeting of the 
Commission and that it would also be considered at the Parish Forum on 23 January. 
 

324 AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECTIONS  
 
Members were informed of the targets and thresholds for affordable housing across the 
Borough, the projected maximum delivery figure for affordable housing and the 
constraints around delivering this level of affordable housing such as the sites which fall 
below the threshold for delivery which would not contribute to the target. Officers 
reported that a projected shortfall of 3% was likely, resulting in a potential shortfall of 128 
affordable properties in rural areas over the local plan period to 2026. It was, however, 
acknowledged that actions would be taken to minimise any shortfall over the plan period. 
 

Page 2



 

-125 - 

In discussing the Commuted Sums, there was concern that if developers were 
contributing the funding rather than providing the properties there could be a time limit on 
spending the funds which would be a time consuming process. There was also concern 
that the contribution would not be sufficient to provide the same number of properties as 
would be provided on site and would have to be provided within a reasonable distance of 
the development site to meet the needs of that neighbourhood. 
 
It was suggested that updates on progress towards delivery of affordable housing be 
brought to the Commission. 
 

325 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12  
 
The work programme was noted, however it was reported that at the previous meeting of 
the Barwell & Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group officers had been asked to invite 
representatives of Leicestershire County Council’s Highways Team to the next meeting 
and it was acknowledged that there was now an official route for doing so via the County 
Council’s Chief Executive. 
 
A Member also suggested including an item in the work programme about safety 
regarding children cycling to school and what could be done to encourage the schools to 
promote the wearing of cycle helmets by pupils. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.44 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1  

  

        Report No  
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 31ST JANUARY 2013 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
 
RE: DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/2014 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Scrutiny Commission with a draft 2013/14 General Fund budget 

ahead of submission to Council on 21st February 2013.  
 
1.2 The General Fund Revenue Budgets have been prepared taking into account 

the Capital and HRA budgets.  The Capital and HRA budgets are presented as 
separate reports bu
[...]
5-2016

Tenant Led Community Projects 40,000 20,000 20000 0 0

Kitchen Improvements 999,100 438,210 560,890 0 0

Central Heating Replacement 740,780 402,620 338,160 0 0

Low Maintenance Doors 63,160 31,160 32,000 0 0

Electrical Testing / Upgrading 504,110 184,110 320,000 0 0

Programmed Enhancements 638,730 318,730 320,000 0 0

Single to Double Glazing 29,000 9,000 20,000 0 0

Re-roofing 95,910 32,910 63,000 0 0

Housing Repairs Software system 70,000 70,000 0 0 0

Orchard System Upgrade 111,290 111,290 0 0 0

Shelterered Housing Imprvements 11,000 11,000 0 0 0

Major Void Enhancements 2,556,150 624,150 780,000 576,000 576,000

Adaptations for Disabled People 1,241,500 357,150 288,000 259,283 337,067

Futute Major Works 5,442,455 0 0 2,371,610 3,070,845

Improvements 382,461 0 0 181,234 201,227

Garages 52,796 0 0 22,064 30,732

Exceptional Extenstive items and Contingencies 771,998 0 252,972 225,664 293,362

13,750,440 2,610,330 2,995,022 3,635,855 4,509,233

Funding

Regeneration Reserve 13,192,110 2,052,000 2,995,022 3,635,855 4,509,233

Earmarked Reserves 220,000 220,000 0 0 0

Borrowing 338,030 338,030 0 0 0

13,750,140 2,610,030 2,995,022 3,635,855 4,509,233

Page 46



SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 31 JANUARY 2013 
 
THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES – SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2012/13 – 
2013/14 AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14-15/16 
 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 This report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2012/13 - 2015/16 and sets 

out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It fulfils four key legislative 
requirements: 

 
•  The reporting of the prudential indicators, setting out the expected capital 

activities (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities - Section A).  The treasury management prudential indicators are now 
included as treasury indicators in
[...]
,000 Hsbc Call Account 1 11.06

13/12/12 Hsbc 0.3500 1,219,000 Hsbc Call Account 1 11.69

14/12/12 Hsbc 0.3500 1,021,000 Hsbc Call Account 3 29.37

17/12/12 Hsbc 0.3500 3,000,000 Hsbc Call Account 1 28.77

17/12/12 Sterling 0.3200 1,650,000 Principality BS 31 448.44 1,650,000

17/12/12 Sterling 0.4000 500,000 Skipton BS 31 169.86 500,000

18/12/12 Hsbc 0.3500 1,877,000 Hsbc Call Account 1 18.00

19/12/12 Hsbc 0.3500 1,957,000 Hsbc Call Account 1 18.77

20/12/12 Hsbc 0.3500 1,798,000 Hsbc Call Account 1 17.24

20/12/12 Direct 0.5000 2,000,000 Hinckley & Rugby 32 876.71 2,000,000

21/12/12 Hsbc 0.3500 1,732,000 Hsbc Call Account 3 49.82

24/12/12 Hsbc 0.3500 1,820,000 Hsbc Call Account 1 17.45

27/12/12 Hsbc 0.3500 1,886,000 Hsbc Call Account 1 18.08

28/12/12 Hsbc 0.3500 1,930,000 Hsbc Call Account 3 55.52

28/12/12 Sterling 0.4000 1,500,000 Skipton BS 31 509.59 1,500,000

31/12/12 Hsbc 0.3500 2,280,000 Hsbc Call Account 2 43.73 2,280,000

196,760,200 30,679 12,930,000

9Page 78



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 31 JANUARY 2013 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
RE: COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR LOCAL PRECEPTING AUTHORITIES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform Scrutiny Commission of financial arrangements for local precepting 
authorities in 2013/14.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Scrutiny Commission note the contents of this report 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The 2010 Spending Review announced the localisation of Council Tax support. From 

2013, Council Tax support will take the form of reductions within the Council Tax 
system, replacing national Council Tax benefit.  

 
3.2 Making reductions as part of the Council Tax system will have the effect of 
 reducing a billing authority’s Council Tax base. This reflects that the Council will no 

longer receive income from households in receipt of benefit through a grant and 
therefore they are removed in part from the base as an income generating property.  
The imp
[...]
vorable Internal 
Audit report in respect of compliance with Financial Regulations. At the year end 
review Mar 09 it was considered the net likelihood of this risk occurring should be 
reduced to low facilitating 6-monthly review.  No significant issues arose during 
the year.  
Risk reviewed in April 2012 - added progress to  additional mitigation plan. 
The position at 30th September  2012 remains unchanged. 

 

Risk Opportunity (Low Likelihood & High Impact)  
Opportunity Review 

date 
Owner Review commentary 

S.21 - Use of Rolling 
Revenue Budget 
Reports for movement 
of resources 

Oct 
2012 

S.Atkinson Further savings opportunities agreed with SLB/COB, should they be needed in 
light of settlement announcement in December for 2013/14. Supported by Trade 
Unions and position being reviewed in October/early November 2012. 

 

 

 

P
age 101



P
age 102

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 31ST JANUARY 2013 
 
S106 DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform members of the Scrutiny Commission of the position in respect of the 
Section 106 contributions that have not been spent within the 5 year period that 
contain a 5 year claw back clause and therefore are at risk of being clawed back by 
the developer, and those that are over 4 years old but not beyond the 5 years 
threshold. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

Developers/applicants can be requested to make financial contributions to make a 
planning application acceptable, where it would otherwise be refused, towards 
infrastructure needed as a consequence of their development, i.e. towards play and 
open space, libraries, education facilities etc.  The contribution request has to be in 
accordance with the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. In addition, 
any contribution requested prior to the 27 Marc
[...]
7: The development hereby permitted shall be for the stabling and grazing 

of horses and other livestock and shall not be used for the purposes of a riding 
school/livery yard or any other business or commercial use. 

 
4.49 Appeal by David Wilson Homes East Midlands against the decision to refuse to 

grant planning permission for the erection of 28 dwellings and garaging, including, 
demolition of 261 Main Street at 261 Main Street, Stanton Under Bardon, Markfield 
Leicestershire, 

 
4.50 In respect of this appeal, the Inspector identified the main issue as the effect of the 

proposal on the provision of housing within Stanton Under Bardon, with particular 
regard to its effect on the Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council Local 
Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy Spatial Vision. 

 
4.51 Background 
 
4.52 The Inspector initially outlines the circumstances in which this decision was made as 

it was considered by Planning Committee in June 2012 together with an outline 
planning application for a proposed development of 38 dwellings at land at the rear of 
169 Main Street, Stanton Under Bardon. The Inspector notes that the Officer Report 
to the Committee offered 4 alternative options for consideration and suggested that 
there is only capacity for one of the residential developments within the village, but 
either of them were acceptable. The Committee resolved to approve the outline 
application at 169 Main Street, and the application subject to this appeal was refused 
on the grounds that it would result in an over provision of housing within Stanton 
Under Bardon and be detrimental to the Spatial Vision of the Council’s Core Strategy.  

 
4.53 The Inspector highlights that at the point of the consideration of the application 

mentioned above (June 2012), the committee report stated that the council was 
unable to secure a five year housing land supply of deliverable sites, based on 
October 2011 figures, however, since this date, the Council has i
[...]
 risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively. 

9.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment: 

Management of Significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating Actions Owner 

Financial implications to the 
Authority in defending 
appeals 

Take into account the risk 
in refusing planning 
applications and the likely 
success of an appeal 

Simon Wood/Tracy Miller 

 
10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 None 
 
11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None 

 
 
 

Page 117



 

 
 

Background papers: Application files and appeal documentation 

Contact Officer:  Tracy Miller, Development Control Manager, ext 5809 

 

Page 118



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 31 JANUARY 2013 

 

CLIMATE LOCAL 

ENVIRONMENTAL CO-ORDINATOR 
 

ALL WARDS 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report seeks to advise Councillors of the Local Authority Climate Change 

declaration initiative, Climate Local, and outline the implications of becoming a 
signatory. 

 
1.2 Indicate whether HBBC is willing to become a signatory. 
 
1.3 Seek agreement for progress to the next stage of the process with the objective to 

set out clear and measurable actions. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.4 That Scrutiny Commisson members approve that the report be submitted to 
Executive with the recommendation that Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
sign up to Climate Local. 

 
1.5 That a Climate Local Action Plan be developed and brought back to a future 

Executive meeting for approval and to indicate HBBC’s continued ambition to act on 
a changing climate. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Climate Local is a refreshed version of the Nott
[...]
rs L Hodgkins 
 
Also in attendance:  Tim Ridout (CW Audit Services) 
 
Officers in attendance: Katherine Bennett, Julie Kenny and Sanjiv Kohli 
 

292 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Mr J Bannister and in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.1 Mrs L Hodgkins substituted. 
 

293 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

294 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Mrs Camamile, seconded by Mr Mayne it was 
 
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2012 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

295 AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS TRAINING  
 
Tim Ridout of CW Audit Services gave a presentation on the role of the Audit Committee. 
 
It was agreed that members have regular refresher training.  Training sessions to begin 
in January.  
 

296 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Tim Ridout presented the audit report to Members.    
 
Points highlighted were: 
 

• It was requested, and agreed, that responses to issues identified within Audit 
Reports should be more informative 

• In response to the Sundry Debtors Audit, the ability to extract information from the 
notes facility in the Civica system be explored further and any cost implications to 
be reported back to Committee 

• Areas of Housing Responsive Repairs caused concern to Members.  Officers 
reported that a review of the areas causing concern is being undertaken and a 
progress report will be presented at the next meeting of this committee 

• Any unresolved issues on the audit report will be reported to Members in more 
depth. 

 
 

Agenda Item 18

Page 129



 

-115 - 

297 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13 TO 2015/16  
 
Members were presented with the Capital Programme for 2012/13 to 2014/15.   
 
It was reported that consultation with tenants will begin in the new year to get their views 
on the spending options of the HRA monies available. 
 

298 REVENUES AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2ND QUARTER 2012/13  
 
Members were informed of the revenue and capital outturn position at the end of the 
second quarter.  Due to savings made, the general fund balances were in a positive 
position going forward to setting the 2013/14 budget. 
 
Members were asked to consider recommendations for delivery of future budgets. 
 

299 UPDATE ON BUSINESS RATE RETENTION AND POOLING  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) gave an update as to the current 
position of the Business Rate Retention and Pooling scheme.   The current position is 
still for the Council to remain in the scheme but will be looked at again in January when 
budget figures are fully known. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.15 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 

Page 130



-1 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

BARWELL & EARL SHILTON SCRUTINY GROUP 
 

17 DECEMBER 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr K Nichols - Chairman 
  
Mr DM Gould, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr C Ladkin and Mrs J Richards 
 
Officers in attendance: Richard Crosthwaite, Rebecca Grant and Simon Wood 
 

25 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Allen and Councillor Mrs 
Smith. 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2012 were agreed. 
 
Mr Nichols stated that he had not received the reports Severn Trent agreed to forward.  
Mr Wood confirmed he would look into this. 
 

27 BARWELL SUE UPDATE  
 
The transport assessment from LCC was circulated. 
 
Applicants are aware of the findings of the assessment and are comfortable with the 
position with regards to the modelling and are continuing in discussions with HBBC and 
LCC.  The Strategic Transport Assessment (STA) for the Area Action Plan will be 
presented at the January meeting of this committee and officers from LCC will be invited 
to attend, together with the transport consultant responsible for the preparation of the 
STA.  It was requested that the impacts and modelling be presented in ‘laymans’ terms.  
In order for L
[...]
uld like to put forward a proposal for a management board to facilitate this.  
Parish Council to be contacted re involvement in these discussions. 
 
Affordable Housing  
Discussions still ongoing.  At the present time 20% has been earmarked for affordable 
housing in line with the adopted Core Strategy requirement. 
 
Police and PCT  
Discussions ongoing. 
 

30 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting be held on 21 January 2013. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 

Page 132


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 2013/14
	7 Draft Housing Revenue Account Budget 2013/14
	8 Draft Capital Programme 2013/14
	Capital Prog Appendix

	9 Draft Treasury Management Strategy & Prudential Indicators
	10 Treasury Management Third Quarter Update
	Copy of Appx A Temp Investments Dec 2012, 21/01/2013 Finance, Audit & Performance Committee

	12 Council tax base for local precepting authorities
	13 Performance Management Framework
	Appendix 1, 21/01/2013 Finance, Audit & Performance Committee
	Appendix 2, 21/01/2013 Finance, Audit & Performance Committee
	Appendix 3, 21/01/2013 Finance, Audit & Performance Committee

	14 Developer Contributions update
	15 Planning Appeal decisions
	16 Signing up to Climate Local
	17 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2012-13
	18 Minutes of meeting Monday, 10 December 2012 of Finance, Audit & Performance Committee
	19 Minutes of meeting Monday, 17 December 2012 of Barwell & Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group



Minutes of the meeting


 

-145 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

31 JANUARY 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr PAS Hall and Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr DW Inman, Mr R Mayne (for Mr MS 
Hulbert), Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols and Mrs S Sprason 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor JS Moore and Councillor Miss DM Taylor 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Katherine Bennett, Louisa Horton, Julie Kenny, 
Sanjiv Kohli, Tracy Miller, Robert Morgan and Rebecca Owen 
 

380 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Hulbert with Councillor Mayne 
substituting in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4. 
 

381 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor P Hall, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
382 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

383 DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14  
 
The Commission was provided with the draft 2013/14 General Fund budget. During 
discussion, the following was raised: 
 

• The future of the New Homes Bonus was queried and concern was expressed 
about the potential for the scheme to end in two years’ time and the impact this 
would have on Council and Parish funding. The Chief Executive agreed to seek 
clarity over future funding from DCLG. 

• The implications of the Council Tax Support Grant were questioned in light of the 
proposals to freeze council tax for the fifth year running. Members were informed 
that to increase it by 2% or more would require a referendum, which would cost 
more than the revenue from the Council Tax. The importance of keeping a 
balance between supporting the most vulnerable and keeping Council Tax 
increases to a minimum was reiterated. 

• Concern was expressed regarding the additional work of having to chase and 
take action again debtors due to the change in the way benefits are paid. 

• A Member asked for the monetary value of the 18.5% pension contribution  and 
officers agreed to look into it and provide a response. 

 
Members requested that a meeting be arranged as soon as possible to agree future 
plans regarding the Council Tax Scheme for 2014/15 and future Council Tax levels. 
 



 

-146 - 

384 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2013/14  
 
Members were provided with the draft Housing Revenue Account estimates for 2013/14. 
It was noted that the budget was linked to the Council’s priorities and business plans and 
had also undergone consultation with tenants. A Member suggested that consultation 
with those already in council properties was not the most representative as they would 
favour improvements to their homes over the building of new homes. 
 
In response to Members questions, the following was noted: 
 

• An increase in Right to Buy had been seen over the previous quarter; 

• Convergence was anticipated during 2015/16; 

• The 20% sample for the stock condition survey was an unusually large sample 
but therefore felt to be more representative. Officers agreed to bring this to the 
next meeting of the Commission. 

 
385 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 
Consideration was given to the capital programme 2012/13 to 2015/16. Projects such as 
the Leisure Centre and the sale of Argents Mead site were discussed. A Member raised 
concerns about the Parish & Community Initiative Fund and his recollection that it was 
agreed that if a parish had received a grant one year, they couldn’t apply again the 
following year. Officers agreed to find out whether this was the case. 
 
Further concern was expressed regarding the reduction in the Disabled Facilities Grants 
in 2014/15 and the risk of creating a backlog again. The Commission was reminded of 
the valuable work it had done in scrutinising the Disabled Facilities Grant situation which 
had led to an increase in funding and a reduction in the waiting times, but it now 
appeared to be reverting to less than its original funding. 
 
A report on Disabled Facilities Grants was requested for the next meeting of the 
Commission. 
 

386 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  
 
Members received a report which outlined the council’s prudential indicators for 2012/13 
to 2015/16, including the treasury management strategy statement and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy. Members noted the contents. 
 

387 TREASURY MANAGEMENT THIRD QUARTER UPDATE  
 
Members received this report which had been deferred from the cancelled Finance, Audit 
& Performance Committee. The reduction in government funding in addition to the lack 
of interest payable was highlighted. 
 
Councillor Ladkin was absent during this item. 
 

388 UPDATE ON BUSINESS RATES RETENTION & POOLING  
 
Members were informed that there was no information to update at the present time 
except to confirm that the Council was part of the Leicestershire Pool for 2013/14. 
 
Councillors Batty and Hodgkins and Ladkin were absent during this item. 
 



 

-147 - 

389 COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR LOCAL PRECEPTING AUTHORITIES  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received a report which informed of financial arrangements for 
local precepting authorities. Concern was expressed that for larger parish councils, such 
as Burbage, this would mean a substantial sum of money. 
 
Councillors Batty and Ladkin were absent during this item. 
 

390 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
Members were provided with the Council’s second quarter position with regard to 
performance indicators, service improvement plans and corporate risks. This report had 
been deferred from the cancelled Finance, Audit & Performance Committee. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding the decrease in the number of invoices paid on time. 
In response it was reported that since bringing the Housing Repairs service in-house 
there were many more invoices to pay, and when using local businesses and having to 
pay them within ten working days, if a pay run was missed it was very easy to exceed 
the recommended time limit. Commitment was given, however, to improving this figure. 
 
With regard to answering calls within 45 seconds, such problems as an increase in calls, 
the impact of having to train new staff which can take 6 months, and the recent weather 
conditions were acknowledged. 
 
The Commission wished to congratulate staff on achieving the District Council of the 
Year Govmetric award for customer satisfaction. 
 

391 DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS UPDATE  
 
Members received the six-monthly update on the position regarding Section 106 
contributions with a five year claw back clause but that had not been spent within the five 
year period, and those that were over four years old but not beyond the five year 
threshold. 
 
Members expressed concern about two particular sites – Oxford Street, Earl Shilton, and 
Westfield Road, Hinckley, and it was requested that a further report be brought to the 
next meeting detailing the situation surrounding these two contributions. 
 

392 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Commission was informed of the Planning and Enforcement Appeals which had 
been determined and found against the Local Planning Authority since the last update. 
Concern was expressed with regard to different Inspectors using different approaches for 
calculating the five year housing land supply. It was suggested that legal advice be 
sought on challenging the decision. 
 

393 SIGNING UP TO CLIMATE LOCAL  
 
The Commission received a report which sought to advise Members of the Local 
Authority Climate Change declaration initiative and to discuss signing up to it. It was 
noted that it would work on the previous Action Plan and would not necessitate a second 
plan. Members supported signing up to Climate Local. 
 

394 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2012-13  
 
Members were presented with the 2012-13 work programme. It was noted that those 
items agreed at this meeting would be added to the work programme. 



 

-148 - 

 
395 MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2012 OF FINANCE, AUDIT & 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee were noted. 
 

396 MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2012 OF BARWELL & EARL 
SHILTON SCRUTINY GROUP  
 
The minutes of the Barwell & Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group were noted. It was suggested 
that the group should have some input into the consideration of the Planning application 
for Barwell SUE. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


